Sensitivity analysis – is a method whereby various parameters in the analysis are varied in order

to test the impact on the overall result –assisting with decisions of allocating scarce resources

(HM Treasury, 2011).

A simple sensitivity analysis was conducted (see Section 3.4) varying each parameter/project

variable where there was uncertainty.

a) Outcome: Sickness absence < 6-months.

The variable ‘level of engagement and impact’ was not subjected to a sensitivity analysis as

there was no uncertainty surrounding the data provided by the organisation (see section

4.6.1.1.1). However, the variables, predicted incidents, deadweight and retention rate were

subject to sensitivity analysis.

Looking at these results in turn, the variable predicted incidents was altered by 5% and 10% as

it was possible that the predicted incidents might fluctuate between 0% and 10% in either

direction (see Table 30).

193

Table 30: Sensitivity analysis for sickness absence < 6-months of variable: predicted incidents

Change in

variable: Predicted

incidents n =

1465.77

10%

+5%

0%

-5%

-10%

Overall Cost £88,697.50 £88,697.50 £88,697.50 £88,697.50 £88,697.50

Overall Benefit £5,033.05 £4,804.30 £4,575.49 £4,346.71 £4,117.94

Net Benefit -£83,664.45 -£83,893.20 -£84,122.01 -£84,350.79 -£84,579.56

BCR 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05

Through adjusting the number of predicted incidents, up and down 5% and 10%, the BCR

ranges between 0.06 and 0.05. This indicates that the predicted incidents variable has a limited

influence on the results.

The variable deadweight is changed by varying the net effectiveness (32.35%), which was

determined from the literature (see section 4.2.1.1). Results of the included studies ranged from

16% to 54% improvement between the intervention and control group. Thus, the sensitivity

analysis was varied with 16% as the minimum and 54% as the maximum, with the mid points

between these ranges and calculated net effectiveness (32.35) i.e. 16%, 24.18%, 32.35%,

[…]

Net Benefit -£83,751.02 -£83,936.51 -£84,122.01 -£84,332.32 -£84,492.99

BCR 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05

Through adjusting the retention rate up and down by 7.5% the BCR ranges between 0.06 and

0.05, indicating that the retention rate has a limited influence on the results.

When changing the variables predicted incidents, deadweight and retention rate, a set

percentage (based on what could be reasonably assumed), the BCR ranged between 0.12 and

0.05. The greatest variation was due to the variation in deadweight, however, the estimates do

not vary greatly. At no point does the BCR = 1, i.e. breakeven point.

b) Outcome: Sickness absence > 6-months.

As in outcome a) only the variables, level of engagement and impact were subject to sensitivity

analysis (see section 4.6.1.1.2).

The variable, predicted incidents was altered by 5% and 10%, as it is possible that the predicted

incidents might fluctuate between 0% and 10% in either direction (see Table 33).

195

Table 33: Sensitivity analysis for sickness absence > 6-months variable: predicted incidence

Change in

variable:

Predicted

incidents n =

595.84

10%

+5%

0%

-5%

-10%

Overall Cost £88,697.50 £88,697.50 £88,697.50 £88,697.50 £88,697.50

Overall Benefit £4,575.49 £4,575.49 £4,575.49 £4,575.49 £4,575.49

Net Benefit -£84,122.01 -£84,122.01 -£84,122.01 -£84,122.01 -£84,122.01

BCR 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05

Through adjusting the number of predicted incidents up and down 5% and 10% the output

metrics did not change, indicating that the predicted incidence had no change on this outcome.

The variable deadweight was changed by varying the net effectiveness (0%), which was

determined from the literature (see section 4.2.1.2). The only study meeting the inclusion

criteria reported 34% improvement between the intervention and control group. Thus, the

sensitivity analysis was varied with 0% as the minimum and 34% as the maximum, with the

mid points between these ranges and determined net effectiveness (0%) i.e. 0%, 17%, 34% (see

[…]

short-term sickness absence due to MSDs. The biggest economic benefit accrued due to the VR

service is the reduction of turnover. As discussed in section 4.6.2, Figure 32 ROI results are in fact

BCR results (this cannot be changed as Figure 32 is extracted from the GM New Economy model

and the label boxes were locked).

4.6.7 Organisation 2: sensitivity analysis results

As outlined in section 3.4 a simple sensitivity analysis was conducted. Varying each

parameter/project variable where there was uncertainty by a conceptually logical percentage.

a) Outcome: Sickness absence < 6-months.

211

Only the variables, predicted incidents, level of engagement, deadweight and retention rate were

subject to sensitivity analysis (see Section 4.6.5.2.1).

The variable, predicted incidents, was altered by 5% and 10% as it is possible that the predicted

incidents might fluctuate between 0% and 10% in either direction (see Table 41).

Table 41: Sensitivity analysis for sickness absence due to MSDs < 6-months of variable: predicted incidence

Change in variable:

predicted

incidences 1044

+10%

+5%

0%

-5%

-10%

Net present value

cost
£5,992.11 £5,992.11 £5,992.11 £5,992.11 £5,992.11

Net present value

benefit
£15,488.57 £14,784.54 £14,080.52 £13,376.49 £12,672.46

Net present budget

impact
£9,496.46 £8,792.43 £8,088.41 £7,384.38 £6,680.36

BCR 2.58 2.47 2.35 2.23 2.11

Through adjusting the number of predicted incidents up and down 5% and 10%, the BCR ranges

between 2.58 and 2.11, indicating that the predicted incidents variable has a limited influence on

the results. However, the results are not changed to the extent where the intervention would no

longer be recommended (i.e. a BCR less than 1).

Data was not provided on the level of engagement. To explore this further, the variable was

adjusted by 10% and 20% respectively, as it can be reasonably assumed that 80% of the referred

employees will attend (see Table 42).

Table 42: Sensitivity analysis for sickness absence due to MSDs < 6-months of variable: level of engagement

Change in variable: level of

engagement 100%

0%

-10%

-20%

Net present value cost £5,992.11 £5,992.11 £5,992.11

Net present value benefit £14,080.52 £12,672.47 £11,264.41

Net present budget impact £8,088.41 £6,680.36 £5,272.30

BCR 2.35 2.11 1.88

212

When adjusting the level of engagement by 10% and 20% the BCR ranges between 2.35 and 1.88,

indicating that the level of engagement variable has a limited influence on the results. However,

the results are not changed to the extent that the intervention would no longer be recommended.

The retention rate (100%) was estimated as no data was provided by the organisation.  No data was

found on the retention rate of VR services. Thus, the retention rate was adjusted by 10% and 20%

respectively, as it can be reasonably assumed that 80% of the referred employees will continue to

attend the service until discharged (see Table 43).

Table 43: Sensitivity analysis for sickness absence due to MSDs < 6-months of variable: retention rate

Change in variable: retention

rate n = 100%

0%

-10%

-20%

Net present value cost £5,992.11 £5,992.11 £5,992.11

Net present value benefit £14,080.52 £12,672.46 £11,264.41

Net present budget impact £8,088.41 £6,680.36 £5,272.30

BCR 2.35 2.11 1.88

When adjusting the retention rate by 10% and 20% the BCR ranges between 2.35 and 1.88,

indicating that the retention rate variable has a limited influence on the results. However, the results

are not changed to the extent where the intervention would no longer be recommended.

The variable deadweight was changed by fluctuating the net effectiveness (32.35%) determined

from the literature (see section 4.2.1.1). The included studies results ranged between 16% and 54%

improvement between the intervention and the control group. Thus, the sensitivity analysis will be

varied with 16% as the minimum and 54% as the maximum, with the mid points between these

[…]

The variable deadweight was estimated to be 0% (see section 4.2.1.3). Due to the uncertainty

surrounding the underlying assumption, this variable will be adjusted by 5% and 10% respectively

(see Table 46).

Table 46: Sensitivity analysis for turnover: deadweight

Change in deadweight

variable n = 0%

Deadweight

= 0%

Deadweight

= 5%

Deadweight

= 10%

Overall cost £28,628.95 £28,628.95 £28,628.95

Overall benefit £19,489.04 -£10,962.59 - £41,414.22

Net benefit -£9,139.91 -£39,591.54 -£70,043.17

BCR 0.68  -0.38 -1.45

215

When the deadweight was varied between 0% and 10%, a large variation in the BCR was noted

(0.68 - -1.45) indicating that the deadweight variable has an influence on the results.

Data was not provided on the level of engagement and retention rate. To explore this further, the

variable was adjusted by 10% and 20% respectively, as it can be reasonably assumed that 80% of

the referred employees will attend the service and continue to attend until discharged (see Tables

47 and 48).

Table 47: Sensitivity analysis for turnover variable: level of engagement

Change in variable: level of

engagement n = 100%
0% -10% -20%

Net present value cost £28,628.95 £28,628.95 £28,628.95

Net present value benefit £19,489.04 £17,540.14 £15,591.24

Net present budget impact -£9,139.91 -£11,088.81 -£13,037.72

BCR 0.68  0.61 0.54

Table 48: Sensitivity analysis for turnover variable: retention rate

Change in variable: retention

rate n = 100%

0%

-10%

-20%

Net present value cost £28,628.95 £28,628.95 £28,628.95

Net present value benefit £19,489.04 £17,540.14 £15,591.24

Net present budget impact £9,139.91 £11,088.81 £13,037.72

BCR 0.68  0.61  0.54

When the retention and engagement rate are adjusted by 10% and 20% the BCR ranges between

0.68 and 0.54; indicating that the retention rate and engagement rate has a limited influence on the

results.

216

4.6.8 Organisation 2 CBA: Scenario analysis results

In addition to varying single variables (section 4.6.7) a scenario analysis was conducted for each

outcome. The worst- and best-case scenarios were looked at, and a breakeven scenario was

explored (see Tables 49 and 50).

c) Scenario analysis for sickness absence due to MSDS < 6-months:

Table 49: Scenario analysis for sickness absence due to MSDS < 6-months